
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Sophie Butcher Committee Officer  
Tel no: 01483 444056 

 

 
 

11 May 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING REGULATORY SUB-
COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, 
Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY 21 MAY 2018 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Councillor Mike Hurdle (Chairman) 
Councillor David Elms  

Councillor David Quelch 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUORUM 3 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England.  A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing.  A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike.  Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough – ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs 

 

 Our Economy – improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive 
and sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people 

 

 Our Infrastructure – working with partners to deliver the massive improvements 
needed in the next 20 years, including tackling congestion issues  

 

 Our Environment – improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 
balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 

 Our Society – believing that every person matters and concentrating on the needs 
of the less advantaged 

 
Your Council – working to ensure a sustainable future to deliver improved and innovative 
services 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and providing 
first class services that give the community value for money, now and in the future. 
 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

2   STREET TRADING APPLICATIONS - SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 The Sub-Committee are requested to approve the attached summary of 
procedure for dealing with Street Trading Applications. 
 

3   STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION - MR KEBAB, EGERTON 
ROAD, GUILDFORD (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

STREET TRADING APPLICATIONS:  
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE 

 

 Chairman introduces Sub-Committee Members and invites those persons present to identify 
themselves (their details will be set out on a separate sheet). 
 

 Chairman i
[...]
comes to a decision about the application in public and announces their 
decision to the attendees. 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee Report 
 Report of the Licensing Team Leader 
Author: Mike Smith 
Tel: 01483 444387 
Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 
Date:  21 May 2018 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Application for a Street Trading Consent 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report asks the Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee to consider an application for 

the grant of a Street Trading Consent for a mobile catering kebab van located on Egerton 
Road between the Royal Surrey hospital and Tesco superstore. A site location map is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 The aim of local authority Street Trading regulation is to create a street trading 

environment which complements premises-based trading, is sensitive to the needs of 
residents, provides diversity and consumer choice, and seeks to enhance the character 
and safety of the local environment.  We aim to ensure this by only issuing Street Trading 
Consents to those businesses that meet these objectives.   
 

2.2 The Council has adopted a Street Trading Licensing Policy in relation to issuing Street 
Trading Consents, giving guidance on the approach to be taken when considering 
whether applicants and existing licence holders are suitable to hold a consent.  This 
Policy helps us maintain a consistent approach, builds public confidence and assists in 
supporting business.  
 

2.3 The Council’s decision must balance the right of a Street Trading Consent holder to hold 
that permission against the right of the needs of residents and established retail 
businesses.  A successful regime will help Street Trading businesses to operate and 
provide assurance to the public and existing retailers. This assists in the strategic 
priorities of supporting business and maintaining the safety and wellbeing of our 
residents. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 There is no current street trading consent in place for the van.  The requirement to obtain 

a street trading consent for this location only became effective from 1 April 2018 following 
the review of the designated consent streets by the Licensing Committee on 17 January 
2018. 

 
3.2 A premises licence (no. GUPL0042) issued under the Licensing Act 2003 has been in 

place for the van since November 2005 when the provision of late night refreshment 
became a licensable activity under the Act. 

 
3.3 GUPL0042 was varied in November 2017 to extend the sale of hot food until 03:00 hours 

7 days a week to 04:00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 05:00 hours on Friday and 
Saturday. 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3

mailto:mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk


 

 

 
3.4 An application has been submitted for a street trading consent for the van and was 

subject to the public consultation standards outlined in the Street Trading Policy.  A copy 
of the application form is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
3.5 The application is to trade between the hours of 17:00 to 05:00, 7 days a week.  The 

proposed trading location is within ‘pay and display’ on street parking bays on Egerton 
Road, on the north bound carriageway, a short distance from the roundabout with the 
hospital entrance.  The application is for kebabs, burgers, chicken and chips.  The 
application describes the unit as a burger van of 2050mm (w) and 6363 (l). 

 
3.6 No photograph has been provided by the applicant.  An image of the vehicle available 

from the internet is attached as Appendix 3. 
 
3.7 The most recent unannounced food hygiene inspection of Mr Kebab was conducted on 

17/01/18 at 18:30. Hygiene standards were generally satisfactory at the time of the visit 
with Mr Kebab scoring 3 out of 5 for food hygiene. 
 

4. Public Consultation 
 
4.1 The application was in consultation from 26 March to 20 April 2018.  Copies of the 

application were distributed to the responsible authorities and local ward councillors as 
per the Street Trading Policy. 

 
4.2 Representations were received from the following Responsible Authorities and are 

attached as Appendix 4: 
 
4.3 The Environmental Health (Food and Safety) service made comment on the application 

and requested a number of conditions relating to food safety and cleanliness. 
 
4.4 The Parking service made comments that the application is in conflict with the current 

parking restrictions on Egerton Road, with the van having a history of disregarding 
parking controls despite the issue of fixed penalty notices.  The Parking service 
requested a condition that the van comply with parking restrictions and be removed at 
the end of each day’s trading. 

 
4.5  Seven representations were received from other persons and are attached as Appendix 

5.  These were: 
 

One objection from the local ward Councillors, Cllrs Goodwin and Phillips. 
One objection from the local county councillor, Cllr White. 
One objection on behalf of the Royal Surrey County Hospital. 

 
Four objections from local residents; Mr Corbett, Mr Risk, Ms Smith and Mrs West. 

 
5. Main Considerations/Evaluation 
 
5.1 The aim of local authority Street Trading Consents is to create a street trading 

environment which compliments premises-based trading, is sensitive to the needs of 
residents, provides diversity and consumer choice, and seeks to enhance the character 
and safety of the local environment.   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



 

 

5.2 Following the introduction of the street trading resolution in January 2018 designating all 
streets in the Borough as consent streets, the applicant is required to obtain a street 
trading consent to regularise a kebab van, which has been trading on Egerton Road 
since 2005.  The applicant currently holds a premises licence authorising the sale of hot 
food. 

 
5.3 Potential concern has been raised by the Council’s Parking Service, an
[...]
lication that has been made. 

 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 Street trading is governed by Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Schedule”).  Paragraph 7 of the Schedule states that, when an 
authority receives an application for a street trading consent, it may grant it “if they think 
fit”.  The Council may attach such conditions to a consent as they consider reasonably 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 

 

necessary.  A consent can be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months and can 
be revoked at any time. 

 
6.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 does not make provision for 

an unsuccessful applicant to appeal against the decision of the Council in relation to the 
refusal of a Street Trading Consent. 

 
7. Human Rights Implications 
 
7.1 Under Article 6 of the First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998, everyone, in the 

determination of his civil rights and obligations, is entitled to a fair and public hearing 
within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.   
Whilst there is no statutory right of appeal, a dissatisfied applicant has the right to 
judicially review the Council’s decision.  This procedure is therefore compliant with Article 
6. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
8.1 The application seeks approval for a mobile kebab van, which has been trading in 

Egerton Road since 2005, and is required to obtain a Street Trading Consent following 
recent changes to the Council’s list of Consent Streets under Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 
8.2 Representations have been received to the application and the Sub-Committee are 

invited to consider the application on its merits. 
 
8.3 Consents will be subject to Standard Consent Conditions in all cases in order to promote 

public safety and avoid obstructions, nuisance and annoyance.  Other conditions may be 
attached to a Consent at the discretion of the Sub-Committee and should be relevant to 
the particular site and nature of the goods being sold. 

 
8.4 The Sub-Committee may take the following options: 
 

 To grant the application as made, subject to the standard conditions, or 
 

 To grant the application with or without variation, subject to the standard 
conditions and any other conditions considered necessary to uphold the 
objectives of the Street Trading Policy, or 

 

 To refuse the application entirely. 
 

 
9.  Background Papers 

 
 Guildford Borough Council Street Trading Policy 
 
 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/27336/Street-Trading-Policy-2018/pdf/Street_Trading_Requirements___Policy.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/schedule/4


 

 

10. Consultation 
 
Report agreed by: 
 
Environmental Health Manager: Justine Fuller, 1 May 2018 
 
Legal Services: Bridget Peplow, 9 May 2018 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Site Location 
Appendix 2: Application Form 
Appendix 3: Pictures 
Appendix 4: Consultation Responses from Responsible Authorities 
Appendix 5: Consultation Responses from Other Persons 
 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 9

A
genda item

 num
ber: 3

A
ppendix 1

muirp
Rectangle



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

This application must be accompanied by the following documents: 

The full fee, paid by cheque or card   

Proof of Public Liability Insurance   

Plan, showing precise location of intended trading location   

Proof of Planning Permission (if intending to trade more than 28 days in a year)   

Two passport photographs of the applicant   

Proof of Identity & RTW (passport or residence permit)   

  

Applicant Details 

Full Name  

Date of Birth 
(dd/mm/yyyy) 

Country of 
Birth 

 

Address  

Postcode  

Telephone Number  

Mobile Number  

Email Address  

  

Trading Location 

Street  

Town  

Precise Description of 
Location (e.g. outside no. 
175) 

 

Proposed Trading Hours  to  

Proposed Trading Days 
(please attach if space 
required) 

 

  

Zafer Koc

Turkey

 
 

Egerton Road

Guildford

Outside the Royal County Hospital, after the Mini Roundabout 
heading to park Barn 

17:00 05:00

7 Days a week 

To match Premises License opening Hours 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 2



Business Details 

Name of Trading Business  

Registered Address of 
Business 

 

Is your business trading in 
food? 

YES / NO 

If yes, which Local 
Authority is your business 
registered with? 

 

Please note that all food vendor’s vehicles will, prior to trading commencing, need to be 
inspected by the Environmental Health Food & Safety Team 

Articles to be traded (full 
description) 

 

Dimensions/Nature of 
Trading Stall (full 
description) 

 

  

Declaration and Signature 
I hereby make an application to Guildford Borough Council for the grant of a Street Trading Consent, subject to 
the Statutes, Regulations, Policies, Byelaws and Conditions relating to the same for the time being in force. 
 
I declare that I have checked the information on this application and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is 
correct. I understand that it is an offence for any person to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement or to 
omit material information for which I could be prosecuted, and any consent issued revoked. 
 
I declare that I have supplied all the appropriate supporting documentation listed in the above checklist, and I am 
aware that if any of the information supplied on this application should change, I need to inform the Council in 
writing and pay the fee for amending the consent, if applicable. 
 
I understand that I must undertake to comply with the legislation, byelaws, policy and conditions of consent as are 
now, or may hereafter be in force, for regulating street trading. 

NAME  CAPACITY OF SIGNATORY 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

Mr Kebab

 

Guildford Council 

Kebabs Burgers Chicken & Chips 

Burger van 

2050mm Width 

6363mm Length 

Zafer Koc
Owner 

08.03.18

Page 12

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 2



Appendix 3 – Pictures (source google maps 24/04/2018) 
 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 3



 

Page 14

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 3



Appendix 4 – Consultation Responses from Responsible Authorities 
 
Environmental Health (Food and Safety) received 19 April 2018 
 
Dear Licensing,  
 
Thank you for inviting me to comment on the attached application on behalf of the 
Food & Safety Team.  
 
This is effectively a retrospective application as Mr Kebab has been trading in this 
location on Egerton Road for over 10 years. Given that this operator has been 
trading in this location for such a considerable period of time, I feel that the problems 
associated with Mr Kebab can be effectively controlled by application and 
implementation of appropriate conditions and the Council’s new street trading policy. 
I will not therefore be objecting to this application in principle.   
 
The Food and Safety Team have recorded six formal complaints in the past two 
years regarding discarded litter, refuse and food waste in hedges and verges in the 
vicinity of the Mr Kebab van located on Egerton Road, allegations of rats seen 
coming from beneath the van and in hedges, verges and in the vicinity of the kebab 
van.  
 
We have also received two complaints about cleanliness and general food hygiene 
issues. The most recent unannounced food hygiene inspection of Mr Kebab was 
conducted on 17/01/18 at 18:30. Hygiene standards were generally satisfactory at 
the time of the visit with Mr Kebab scoring 3 out of 5 for food hygiene. However, the 
business does not have a sustained history of maintaining satisfactory standards of 
food hygiene, and has previously scored 1 out of 5 (Major Improvement Necessary) 
at the time of the previous unannounced inspection on 17/01/17 due to the absence 
of basic hygiene facilities such as lack of hot water to the wash hand basin, sanitiser, 
probe thermometer and implementation of a documented food safety management 
system at the time of the visit. 
 
If you are minded to grant this application, the following conditions should be applied 
to the street trading consent:  
 

1. The trader shall comply with all requirements of the Food Hygiene 
(England) Regulations 2013, Regulation (EC) N0 852/2004 on the hygiene of 
foodstuffs and any associated legislation.  
2. The trader shall maintain a minimum food hygiene rating of score of 3 
out of 5 (Generally Satisfactory).     
3. The trader shall provide a suitable receptacle for rubbish, litter and food 
debris during the hours of trading. 
4. The trader shall collect any litter, food waste or packaging originating 
from the business and discarded by customers on the verge and hedgerow of 
Egerton Road for a minimum distance of 250m from the location of the van in 
either direction.  
5. The trader shall move his vehicle from Egerton Road at the end of 
each day’s trading. 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 4



6. The trader should ensure that the area beneath where the van was 
parked is effectively cleaned, and any deposits of fat, grease or other waste 
are removed on a daily basis.    

 
Thank you for your attention. 
 
Best regards, 
 
Chris 
Chris Woodhatch  
Team Leader (Food and Safety)  
Health and Community Care Services  
 
  

Page 16

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 4



Parking Services received 6 April 2018 
 
Hi Giulio 
 
Thank you for your notification regarding the above. 
 
In terms of Egerton Road, please find attached an extract of the traffic regulation 
order. This shows the extents of the parking controls. It also highlights the fact that 
the application directly conflicts with the hours that these restrictions operate. 
Therefore, Parking Services object t
[...]
Policy in the following ways: 

 There is already ‘adequate like provision’ in the immediate vicinity of the site 
to be used for street trading purposes 

 Conflict with traffic orders as there are waiting restrictions and the van is 
parked 24 hours, 7 days a week 

 Effect on road safety from customers vehicles  

 Interferes with sight lines 

 The burger van will encourage pedestrians to cross Egerton Road putting 
pedestrians in danger 

 Currently trading for more than 28 days so would require planning permission 
to continue trading for more than 28 days 

 The van is parked continuously & not removed each day contrary to our 
conditions 

 The applicant is currently trading 5pm until 5am & our conditions say finish at 
11pm 

 Tables & chairs outside of van contrary to our conditions 

 Attracts people to congregate  late at night & the early hours of the morning 
which  leads to disturbances by revellers returning from night clubs.  

We do understand, however, that the van is taxed. 
 
Regards 
 
David 
 
David Goodwin 
Surrey County Councillor Guildford South West, and  
Guilford Borough Councillor, Onslow Ward 
  

Page 19

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 5



From: Fiona White CLR 
Sent: 29 March 2018 15:46 
To: Giulio Riccelli 
Subject: Street Trading Licence application - Egerton Road - Mr Kebab 
 
Dear Mr Riccelli 
 
I have been made aware of the above application. I object very strongly.  
 
First, it is not clear from the application forms whether this is a replacement for one 
or both of the existing vans or to put a third van in that location.  
 
I am the local county councillor for the area and the current kebab vans on Egerton 
Road are a major source of complaints from local residents.  The complaints are 
based on the attitude of the person running the business to other road users. I have 
frequently been told by people that they wanted to park close to the existing vans 
and were told by the person in the van those spaces were "reserved for
[...]
d with all there rubbish coffee cups kebab and chip dishes what ever 
people must think when visiting the hospital I just cannot think . 
Also they object to cars parking near there van when they are trading and tell you to 
move because they have customers parking there . 
These vans are really letting down are image of a clean Guildford so I hope you 
really do consider my objection. 
Yours Sincerely  
Mrs Shirley West  
 
 
Sent from my iPad 
 

Page 26

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 5


	Agenda
	2 Street Trading Applications - Summary of Procedure
	3 Street Trading Consent Application - Mr Kebab, Egerton Road, Guildford
	Appendix 1 - Site Location
	Appendix 2 - Application_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Pictures
	Appendix 4 - Consultation Responses from Responsible Authorities
	Appendix 5 - Consultation Responses from Other Persons






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee 

21 May 2018 
 

 
 

 
 

* Councillor Mike Hurdle (Chairman) 
* Councillor David Elms 

* Councillor David Quelch 
 
 

*Present 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Mark Adams (Licensing Officer) (observing) 
Sophie Butcher ( Committee Officer) 
Andrea Carr (Committee Officer) (observing) 
Raj Devandran (Litigation Solicitor) (observing) 
Fay Lamph (Environmental Health Officer) 
Bridget Peplow (Senior Lawyer Litigation) 
Mike Smith (Licensing Team Leader)  
Chris Woodhatch (Team Leader) Food and Safety 
  
Local Ward Councillor 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
  
Local County Councillor 
Councillor Fiona White 
  
Applicant in attendance: 
Mr Zafer Koc 
  

 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

There were no disclosures of interest. 

 STREET TRADING APPLICATIONS - SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

The Sub-Committee approved the new summary of procedure for dealing with Street Trading 
applications. 

 STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION - MR KEBAB, EGERTON ROAD, 
GUILDFORD  

The Licensing Team Leader informed the Sub-Committee that they had convened to consider 
an application for the grant of a Street Trading Consent for a mobile catering kebab van located 
on Egerton Road between the Royal Surrey Hospital and Tesco superstore.   
  
A premises licence had been in place for the van since November 2005 (GUPLA0042) which 
was extended in November 2017 to extend the sale of hot food from until 03:00 hours 7 days a 
week to 04:00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 05:00 hours on Friday and Saturday.  There was 
currently no street trading consent in place for the van.  The requirement to obtain a street 
trading consent for the location became effective from 1 April 2018 following a review of the 
designated consent streets by the Licensing Committee on 17 January 2018.   
  
The application was in consultation from 26 March to 20 April 2018.  Representations were 
received from two Responsible Authorities; Environmental Health (Food and Safety) and the 
Parking Service.  In addition, seven representations had been received from other persons, four 
from local residents, one objection from the local ward Councillors David Goodwin and Tony 
Phillips, one objection from the local County Councillor Fiona White and one objection from the 
Royal Surrey County Hospital. 



 
2 

 
Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee 

21 May 2018 
 

 
 

  
The Chairman invited the applicant, Mr Koc to make his representation.  Mr Koc stated the 
following: 
  

         Mr Kebab had been in operation on the Egerton Road since the early 1990’s.  Mr 
Kebab had never held a Street Trading consent and had successfully operated up until 
this point with no complaints received from the Council about anti-social behaviour.   

         An ex-employee of Mr Koc’s had put a van next to Mr Kebab and operated the same 
type of food-takeaway and called it Mr Kebab as well.  They were in direct competition 
for business with each other.  The competitor’s business had also been granted a 
premises licence. 

         Mr Kebab’s vehicle was located onsite 24/7 and received daily parking fines. The 
vehicle was not moved owing to the fear that Mr Kebab’s competitor may move their 
vehicle into his space and steal his customers.   

         Mr Kebab’s competitor would also have to apply for a Street Trading consent. 

         He was happy to work with Parking Control and not start trading until 6pm when the 
parking controls lapsed. 

         In relation to the points raised by Councillor Goodwin, in appendix 5, he confirmed that 
apart from Mr Kebab’s competitor, the nearest ‘like provision’ in the immediate vicinity 
of the site was roughly one mile away.   

         Despite the fact that the vehicle was parked on the Egerton Road 24/7, Highways had 
not objected to the application.   

         No issues had arisen with the planning authority in relation to the comment by 
Councillor Goodwin that in order to trade for longer than 28 days would require 
planning permission. 

         A Street Trading Consent application could be applied for so that it covered after 
11pm.   

         No chairs or tables had been provided for customers as alluded to in Councillor 
Goodwin’s comments. 

  
The Chairman invited Councillor Fiona White, Surrey County Councillor to make her 
representation who stated the following: 
  

         She was currently collating information in relation to the premises licence for Mr Kebab 
so that a review of the licence could potentially be considered. 

        She was speaking as the location of Mr Kebab’s van fell within her County Council 
division area as Surrey County Councillor. 

         Complaints had been received from local residents regarding the van taking up parking 
spaces 24/7.  Residents had been told by the owner of the van that they could not park 
near it as it was taking up parking opportunities for his customers.   

         Complaints from local residents had also been received about the amount of rubbish 
generated by Mr Kebab, which brought the image of the area down. 

         She was concerned that the van was located so close to the Royal Surrey County 
Hospital.  The hospital had objected too.   

         The van was close to the residents of Park Barn who were affected by the unsightly 
rubbish being tipped on the side of the road. 

  
The Chairman invited the Ward Councillor Tony Phillips to make his representation who stated 
the following: 
  

        The application conflicted with traffic orders as there were waiting restrictions and the 
van was parked 24 hours, 7 days a week and should not be left there for that period. 

         The van interfered with the sight lines for other vehicles. 



 
3 

 
Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee 

21 May 2018 
 

 
 

        Possible accidents could be caused by encouraging pedestrians to cross Egerton Road.  

        The applicant was currently trading 5pm until 5am and the Council’s standard conditions 
state a finish time of 11pm.   

        The burger van was close to the residents of Ashington Estate who were affected by the 
unsightly rubbish being tipped on the side of the road. 

  
The applicant, Mr Koc was invited by the Chairman to sum up his case for a Street Trading 
consent:  He stated: 
  

       It was true that rubbish was an issue and he had cleaned up the site and put up a sign 
on the outside of the van to ask customers to be considerate and throw their rubbish 
away in a bin.   

       No complaints had been received from the local residents about customers being 
rowdy.   

       Parking was available along Egerton Road for approximately 1 kilometre and therefore 
there should be no issue with other road users finding adequate parking.   

  
The Licensing Team Leader, in response to comments made, clarified the following: 
  

       Mr Koc’s competitor also had to submit a Street Trading application.  The competitor 
had recently sold the business and the new owner would need to make the application. 

       The Licensing Team would need to assess the rationale for a review of the premises 
licence for Mr Kebab, as alluded to by Surrey County Councillor Fiona White.  A review 
could only be sought in connection with the licensing objectives. 

       The rubbish issue could easily be addressed via the provision of a rubbish bin.   

       Mr Koc was happy to start trading from 6pm when the parking controls lapsed.   

       The matter as to whether the kebab van brought the image of the area down was a 
matter for the Sub-Committee to determine.   

       He confirmed that the five conditions proposed by Environmental Health (Food and 
Safety) were appropriate and would alleviate the local concerns around parking by 
requiring the kebab van to move at the end of each day’s trading. 

       The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 did not make provision for 
an unsuccessful applicant to appeal against the decision of the Council in relation to the 
refusal of a Street Trading Consent.     

  
The Sub-Committee was advised by the Senior Litigation Lawyer that there were no statutory 
guidelines in relation to the determination of Street Trading consent applications and a consent 
may be granted if the Sub-Committee think it fit to do so.  The issues raised by the Responsible 
Authorities and other persons were relevant matters to be taken into account and the Sub-
Committee had to consider if the objections raised could be satisfactorily met by conditions.  
The Licensing Committee had approved a Street Trading Policy.  It was for guidance and could 
be departed from if the Sub-Committee considered it appropriate to do so.  The Council had the 
power to revoke a Street Trading consent at any time.  The competitor’s kebab van would have 
to go through the same application process and its application would need to be considered on 
its own merits. 
  
The Chairman advised that after consideration of the application and issues raised by 
Responsible Authorities and other persons, the Sub-Committee had determined that the 
Street Trading Consent for Mr Kebab, Egerton Road, Guildford was granted subject to the 
modification of the start time to 6.00 pm and subject to the imposition of conditions as 
proposed by Environmental Health (Food and Safety):    



 
4 

 
Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee 

21 May 2018 
 

 
 

1.    The trader shall comply with all requirements of the Food Hygiene (England) 
Regulations 2013, Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 on the hygiene of foodstuffs and any 
associated legislation. 

2.    The trader shall maintain a minimum food hygiene rating of score of 3 out of 5 (Generally 
Satisfactory). 

3.    The trader shall provide a suitable receptacle for rubbish, litter and food debris during 
the hours of trading. 

4.    The trader shall collect any litter, food waste or packaging originating from the business 
and discarded by customers on the verge and hedgerow of Egerton Road for a 
minimum distance of 250m from the location of the van in either direction. 

5.    The trader shall move his vehicle from Egerton Road at the end of each day’s trading.  
6.  The trader shall ensure that the area beneath where the van is parked is effectively 

cleaned and any deposits of fat, grease or other waste are removed on a daily basis. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Street Trading consent for Mr Kebab, Egerton Road, Guildford was 
granted.   

  
REASONS:  The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the conditions proposed by Environmental 
Health would address the issues raised by the Responsible Authorities and other persons.  The 
provision of a litter bin would address issues with litter.  Contravention of parking regulations 
would be alleviated by the agreed amended start time of 6.00 pm and requiring the vehicle to 
be moved after each day’s trading.   Food hygiene standards would be met by ensuring a 
minimum food hygiene rating of 3 out of 5 score and by complying with the Food Hygiene 
(England) Regulations 2013.  The Sub-Committee was in agreement that should the applicant 
contravene any of the conditions applied Mr Kebab’s consent should be considered for 
revocation.   
  
  
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


